05-08-2001

101707064

docket no.:1633-000

4-23-0

# IN THE UNITED STATED PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE PATENT ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET

Box ASSIGNMENT Comm'r Patents & Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document a copy thereof.

1) Name of conveying party(ies):

IMO Industries, Inc. 3450 Princeton Pike Lawrenceville, NJ 08648

2) Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Demag Delaval Turbomachinery Corp. 840 Nottingham Way Trenton, NJ 08650

- The nature of the conveyance is an **assignment**, which was executed on 3/22/01 & 4/10/01.
- This document is to be recorded against U.S. Patent No. 5,395,124. The total number of patents and/or applications involved is 1.

Please send all correspondence regarding this paper to the firm address shown below.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Enclosed is a check in the amount of \$40.00. Please charge any additional fees required by this paper, and credit any overpayment, to the firm's Deposit Acct. No. 08-2776.

Respectfully submitted,

Bradley N. Ruben

Reg. No. 32,058

Hopgood, Calimafde, Judlowe,

& Mondolino, LLP 60 East 42nd Street New York, NY 10165

19 April 2001

Certificate of Mailing

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as First Class Mail in an envelope addressed to: Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, BOX ASSIGNMENT Washington, D.C. 20231

on 19 April 2001

Name Heather A. McLennand

Signature 6 00000051 5395124

01 FC:581

05/02/2001 TDIAZ1

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0149

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 22nd day of Much	, 2001
--	--------

# **BETWEEN**

- (1) IMO INDUSTRIES, INC. of 3450 Princeton Pike, Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"), a corporation of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and
- (2) DEMAG DELAVAL TURBOMACHINERY CORP. of 840 Nottingham Way, Trenton, New Jersey 08650, United States of America, a corporation of the State of Delaware, United States of America (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee")

## WHEREAS

The Assignor is the owner of United States Patent No. 5,395,124 entitled RETRACTABLE SEGMENTED PACKING RING FOR FLUID TURBINES HAVING HAVING GRAVITY SPRINGS TO NEUTRALIZE PACKING SEGMENT WEIGHT FORCES;

## AND WHEREAS

The Assignee is desirous of acquiring and the Assignor has agreed to transfer the above described United States Patent to the Assignee to execute the assignment hereinafter contained.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH that in pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration for the payment of One Dollar (\$1.00) the Assignor as Owner does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,395,124

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

PATENT REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0150

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused these presents to be duly executed the day and year first above written. IMO INDUSTRIES INC. Thomas M. O'Brien Vice President Dated this 22nd day of March Sworn to before me this 22 ndday of March 2001. ELAINE BANGS (Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission expires September 23, 2004 DEMAG DELAVAL TURBOMACHINERY CORP. By: Donald Clews Vice President Dated this 15 Th day of APRIL 2001. Sworn to before me this Jusand Jacion
Notary Public

2001.

Commission expires July 6,2001

(Seal)

PATENT
RECORDED: 04/23/2001 REEL: 011742 FRAME: 0151